results that would have been achieved had the acquisition been consummated at
the beginning of the period presented.

The pro forma financial statements are based on available information and
certain assumptions that management believes are reasonable.  Final adjustments
may differ from the pro forma adjustments herein.

   F-4

   WELLS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST, INC.

   PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

   MARCH 31, 1998

   (UNAUDITED)

   WELLS
   REAL ESTATE
   INVESTMENT   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   TRUST, INC.   ADJUSTMENTS   TOTAL
   -----------   -----------   ----------

ASSETS:
 Investment in joint venture   $   0   $1,039,082 (a)   $1,039,082
 Cash   317,378   (317,378)(a)   0
 Deferred project costs   4,072   (4,072)(a)   0
 Deferred offering costs   461,108   0   461,108
 Accounts receivable   18   0   18
   --------   ----------   ----------
   Total assets   $782,576   $  717,632   $1,500,208
   ========   ==========   ==========

LIABILITIES:
 Sales commission payable   $ 11,053   $   0   $   11,053
 Due to affiliate   468,718   717,632 (a)   1,186,350
   --------   ----------   ----------
   Total liabilities   479,771   717,632   1,197,403
   --------   ----------   ----------
MINORITY INTEREST OF UNIT HOLDER IN OPERATING PARTNERSHIP   200,000   0   200,000
   --------   ----------   ----------
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY:
 Common shares, $.01 par value; 40,000,000 shares
  authorized, 11,735 shares issued and outstanding   117   0   117
 Additional paid-in capital   102,688   0   102,688
   --------   ----------   ----------
   Total shareholder's equity   102,805   0   102,805
   --------   ----------   ----------
   Total liabilities and shareholder's equity   $782,576   $  717,632   $1,500,208
   ========   ==========   ==========

- -----------
(a) Reflects Wells Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc.'s portion of the
   $8,900,000 purchase price related to the Fairchild Building including
   the related deferred project costs.

   F-5

   WELLS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST, INC.

   PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF LOSS

   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1997

   (UNAUDITED)

   WELLS